

The Corporation of the County of Essex

By-Law Number 2024-28

A By-law to confirm the authorization of execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the County of Essex and 1000732973 Ontario Inc., operating as Heritage Community Residence.

Whereas by way of a resolution at its meeting on Wednesday, February 21, 2024, Council for the Corporation of the County of Essex authorized the Warden and the Clerk to enter into a service agreement with 1000732973 Ontario Inc., operating as Heritage Community Residence (the "**Service Provider**"), to provide residential support services at 184 Victoria Street, Amherstburg, Ontario (the "**Property**"); and,

Whereas the Service Provider has completed the purchase of the Property and has now agreed to enter into the Agreement in the form attached to this By-law Number 2024-28 as **Schedule "A"**; and,

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

- 1) **That** the Warden and the Clerk were, as of February 21, 2024, and remain, authorized to execute the Agreement in the form attached to this By-law 2024-28 as **Schedule "A"**;
- 2) **That** effective as of May 30, 2024 By-law 2023-36 was and is hereby repealed; and
- 3) **That** By-law 2024-28 be given three readings, and shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this Fifth day of June, 2024.

Hilda MacDonald, Warden

Katherine J. Hebert, Deputy Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Katherine J. Hebert, Deputy Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy, of **Bylaw Number 2024-28** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on this **Fifth day of June, 2024.**

Katherine J. Hebert, Deputy Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex